MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

TV. Trust company or national bank. The municipal officers are authorized and may, where the terms of the instrument, order or article creating the fund does not prohibit, designate in writing a trust company or national bank having its principal office within the State, for the purpose of investment, and consent to the investment of such funds in a common trust fund maintained by said trust company or bank for investment under the rule of prudence set out in chapter 160, section 18.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 69

AN ACT Relating to Municipal Revenue Bonds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 90-A, §§ 15 16, repealed and replaced. Sections 15 and 16 of chapter 90-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1957, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 15. Revenue bonds. A municipality with 2,500 or more population may issue revenue bonds for acquiring, improving, extending or repairing a revenue-producing municipal facility or for funding or refunding outstanding revenue bonds under the following conditions:
 - I. Approved by voters. When the purpose has been approved by ballot by a majority of the voters and the number of votes cast is at least 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor cast in the municipality at the last gubernatorial election.
 - A. The ballot submitted to the voters to authorize the issue of revenue bonds shall state the following:
 - 1. The purpose for which the bonds are to be issued.
 - 2. The principal amount of the bond issue.
 - B. Upon approval by the voters the municipal officers may issue revenue bonds in accordance with the following:
 - 1. The municipal officers authorized to issue securities may borrow money in anticipation of their sale by issuing temporary notes and renewal notes, the total face amount of which does not exceed at any one time outstanding, the authorized amount of the revenue bonds, but the period of such anticipatory borrowing shall not exceed one year and the time within which such revenue bonds are to become due shall not be extended by such anticipatory borrowing beyond the time fixed in the vote authorizing their issue or, if no term is there specified, beyond the term permitted by law.
 - 2. A revenue bond authorized and issued for the purpose of funding or refunding is not invalid because of any invalidity in the original borrowing.

- 3. Revenue bonds may be in serial form payable in annual installments, which need not be equal, the total amount of which shall extinguish the entire issue at maturity, the first such installment shall be payable not later than 5 years, and the last such installment shall be payable not later than 30 years, after the date of issue of such revenue bonds.
- 4. In the absence of a contrary provision in the vote authorizing the issuance of revenue bonds, discretion to fix the date, maturities, denomination, interest rate, place of payment, form and other details of the revenue bonds and of providing for the sale thereof shall be deemed to have been delegated to the municipal officers.
- 5. Revenue bonds may be issued which are subject to call for redemption with or without premium at the election of the municipality before the date fixed for final payment of such revenue bonds, provided specific authority to issue callable revenue bonds is contained in the vote authorizing their issue, and provided the revenue bonds when issued contain provisions setting forth the method by which the option to call may be exercised, the procedure for payment in the event of call and the legal effect of making the call.
- 6. Revenue bonds issued by a municipality shall, in the absence of a contrary provision in a special act or in the vote authorizing such revenue bonds, be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by a majority at least of the municipal officers.
- 7. Revenue bonds issued by a municipality and coupons, if any, attached thereto, shall be executed in the name of the municipality by the manual or facsimile signatures of such official or officials as may be authorized to execute such revenue bonds but at least one signature on each such bond shall be a manual signature, and such revenue bonds and coupons, if properly executed by the officers of a municipality in office on the date such revenue bonds are actually executed, shall be valid and binding according to their terms notwithstanding that before the delivery of such revenue bonds and payment therefor any or all such officers shall have for any reason ceased to hold office.
- Sec. 16. Characteristics of revenue bond. A revenue bond has the following characteristics:
 - I. Negotiable Instruments Law. It is governed by the Negotiable Instruments Law of the State and may be negotiable or non-negotiable.
 - II. Lien. It creates a lien upon and is payable from money received for the use or services of a revenue-producing municipal facility. It does not pledge the credit of nor create a lien against any other property of the municipality.
 - III. Application of money. All money received from the sale of revenue bonds shall be applied to the revenue-producing municipal facility, its outstanding capital obligations or be placed in the reserve fund herein authorized.

- IV. Tax moneys for installment. A municipality may appropriate tax moneys to the payment of any annual installment and interest in order to prevent a default, provided that no municipality shall pledge such appropriations as part of the bond indenture nor shall any civil action lie to require such payment. The intent of this provision is to make such appropriation solely dependent on the discretion of the municipality.
- V. Receiver. If there is any default in the payment of interest or amortization of principal, any court having jurisdiction may, in a proper action, appoint a receiver to do the following under its direction:
 - A. Operate the facility for the municipality.
 - B. Fix rates and collect money sufficient to provide for the payment of operating expenses and outstanding obligations of the facility.
 - C. Apply the money received, after payment of operating expenses, to outstanding obligations with any surplus placed in the reserve fund.
- VI. Reserve fund. The municipal officers may establish a reserve fund with a capital improvement account and a sinking fund account for the revenue-producing facility.
 - A. Total funds in the capital improvement account may not exceed ½ the actual cost of the revenue-producing municipal facility or ½ of the estimated construction or reconstruction cost, whichever is greater.
 - B. Annual contributions to the capital improvement account may not exceed 21/2% of the actual costs or estimated costs under paragraph A.
 - C. Sinking fund account balances shall be transferred to the capital improvement account.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 70

AN ACT Relating to False Report of Deposit of Bombs or Other Infernal Devices.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 130, § 22-A, repealed and replaced. Section 22-A of chapter 130 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 262 of the public laws of 1957, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 22-A. False report as to bomb. Whoever gives a false report, knowing such report to be false, to anyone as to the deposit of any bomb or infernal machine in any place shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500 or by imprisonment for not more than 11 months, or by both.'